MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Chapter 267.

An Act to create a lieu on Railroad Ties and Ship Knees.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Whoever labors in the manufacturing of railroad Lie on railroad ties and ship knees, or is engaged in cooking for persons engaged in such labor, or furnishes a team for the hauling of persons hauling same. said railroad ties and ship knees, has a lien on said railroad ties and ship knees for the amount due him for his personal labor thereon, or that of his team, which takes precedence of Said lien -shall continue thirty days. all other claims, except liens reserved to the state. shall continue for thirty days after said railroad ties are on the line of a railroad, or after said ship knees are delivered in a ship yard.

knees created, in favor of

SECT. 2. Section forty-two of chapter ninety-one of the Sec. 42, ch. 91, R.S., applicable. Revised Statutes, is hereby made applicable to suit brought to enforce the foregoing lien.

Approved March 7, 1889.

Chapter 268.

An Act to amend Sections eight and nine of Chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes, compelling towns to furnish School Books for the use of the Pupils in their Public Schools.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eight of chapter eleven of the Revised Sec. 8, ch. 11, R. S. amended. Statutes is hereby amended by striking out "may," in the first line of said section, and inserting 'shall' in place thereof, and striking out, in the second and third lines of said section, the words, "or may furnish them at cost to the pupils," so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Towns shall provide school books for the use of School books the pupils in the public schools, at the expense of said town; and all money raised and appropriated for that purpose, shall be assessed like other moneys.'

shall be pro-vided at expense of towns.

Sect. 2. Section nine of said chapter eleven is hereby Sec 9, amended. amended by striking out "may," in the first line, and inserting 'shall,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Снар. 269

School committees shall make rules for distribution and preservation of. 'SECT. 9. School committees shall make such rules and regulations not repugnant to law, as they deem proper, for the distribution and preservation of school books and appliances furnished at the expense of the town.'

When act shall take effect.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect August one, eighteen hundred and ninety.

Approved March 7, 1889.

Chapter 269.

An Act to amend Sections forty-five, fifty-two, seventy-one and seventy-four of Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Migratory Fish.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 45, ch. 40, R. S., repealed. SECT. 1. Section forty-five of chapter forty is hereby repealed.

Sec. 52, amended. SECT. 2. Section fifty-two of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty" in the second line thereof, and inserting instead thereof the word 'twenty-five'; and by inserting after the word "salmon," in the fourth line thereof, the words, 'and one dollar for each and every other fish,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Fishing with net, seine, weir or trup, save in tide waters, punished. 'SECT. 52. Whoever fishes for, takes, catches, kills or destroys any fish, except in tide waters, with net, seine, weir or trap, forfeits twenty-five dollars for the offence and ten dollars for each salmon or land-locked salmon, and one dollar for each and every other fish so taken, caught, killed or destroyed.'

Sec. 71,

SECT. 3. Section seventy-one of said chapter is hereby amended by adding thereto the following wor s: 'to the officer seizing the same,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Forfeitures.

'SECT. 71. All boats, implements and materials used, and all fish taken in violation of this chapter, are forfeited to the officer seizing the same.'

Sec. 74,

SECT. 4. Section seventy-four of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the figures "seventy-four," and inserting instead thereof the following words: 'all fines and penalties recovered for violations of sections thirty, forty-one to forty-six, inclusive, forty-eight to fifty-eight, inclusive, sixty-one, sixty-three to sixty-five,